PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Zack Ireland	07/23/2009
James Mullen	07/23/2009
Ralph Ronald Flory	07/23/2009
Robert Ladley	07/23/2009
Craig Todd Falk	07/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Phoenix Intagibles Holding Company	
Street Address:	Two Greenville Crossing, 4005 Kennett Pike, Suite 220	
City:	Greenville	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19807	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12509747

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)599-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

412.566.6000 Phone:

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: **ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT**

Address Line 1: 600 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 44TH FLOOR

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 076021-883 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen A. Bucchianeri

500920327 **REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0483**

PATENT

Total Attachments: 7 source=076021-883assign#page1.tif source=076021-883assign#page2.tif source=076021-883assign#page3.tif source=076021-883assign#page4.tif source=076021-883assign#page5.tif source=076021-883assign#page6.tif source=076021-883assign#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0484

Assignment

WHEREAS, WE, **ZACK IRELAND**, residing at 10 Greeley Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15223, a citizen of the United States of America; **JAMES MULLEN**, residing at 224-18th Street, Sharpsburg, Pennsylvania 15215, a citizen of the United States of America; **RALPH RONALD FLORY**, residing at 2949 Harts Run Road, Allison Park, Pennsylvania 15101, a citizen of the United States of America; **THOMAS ROBERT LADLEY**, residing at 6 Overlook Street, South Park, Pennsylvania 15129, a citizen of the United States of America; and **CRAIG TODD FALK**, residing at 126 Park Street, Derry, Pennsylvania 15627, a citizen of the United States of America, have invented certain new and useful improvements in **BARRIER GUARD FOR DOUGH SHEETER** for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

AND WHEREAS Phoenix Intangibles Holding Company, a Delaware corporation, having an address of Two Greenville Crossing, 4005 Kennett Pike, Suite 220, Greenville, Delaware 19807, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ZACK IRELAND, JAMES MULLEN, RALPH RONALD FLORY, THOMAS ROBERT LADLEY and CRAIG TODD FALK by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said PHOENIX INTANGIBLES HOLDING COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by us on the 23rd day of July, 2009; and we hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and Serial No. of the said application, as soon as it is known, Serial No. 12/509,747, Filed July 27, 2009, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said **PHOENIX** INTANGIBLES HOLDING COMPANY, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and we hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of our assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to **PHOENIX** INTANGIBLES HOLDING COMPANY, as assignee thereof.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owner of the said

Page 1 of 7

PATENT REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0485 application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, renewal, substitute or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

CK IRELAND

EXECUTED 7-23-09 ,2009

(SEAL)

WITNESS:

EXECUTED 7-23-09, 2009

(SEAL)

WITNESS:

REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0487

EXECUTED July 23, 2009

Halph Kondy Stry (SEAL)

WITNESS:

REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0488

EXECUTED July 23, 2009

Thomas Nobertalo (SEAL

WITNESS:

REEL: 023009 FRAME: 0489

EXECUTED Guly 23, 2009

CRAIG TODD FALK

WITNESS:

FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY AN ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)		
)	SS:	
County of Allegheny)		
2nth			

On this, the 27 day of July, 2009, before me, Sally A. Novosel, the undersigned officer, personally appeared David V. Radack, known to me to be a member of the bar of the highest court of said state and a subscribing witness to the within instrument, and certified that he was personally present when Zack Ireland, James Mullen, Ralph Ronald Flory, Thomas Robert Ladley, and Craig Todd Falk whose names are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same, and that said persons acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I herunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Notary Stamp and Seal

Sally A County Of Pinns (1999)

City Of Pinns (1999)

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries